



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CLEAN HARBORS, INC.,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

No. 35, 2018

Case Below:

Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. N15C-07-081-MMJ CCLD

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: June 20, 2018

**BAYARD, P.A.**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Ann L. Al-Bahish  
Lauren K. Valastro  
KELLEY DRYE &  
WARREN LLP  
515 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77027  
(713) 355-5024  
aal-bahish@kelleydrye.com  
lvalastro@kelleydrye.com

Stephen B. Brauerman (#4952)  
Sara E. Bussiere (#5725)  
600 N. King, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-5000

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, PA.**

Norton A. Colvin, Jr.  
COLVIN, SAENZ &  
RODRIGUEZ, LLP  
1201 East Van Buren  
PO Box 2155  
Brownsville, TX 78522  
(956) 295-3070

James W. Semple (#0396)  
The Brandywine Building, 10th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-3842  
(302) 984-3939 (Fax)  
jsemple@coochtaylor.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Below/Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Union Pacific Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CLEAN HARBORS’ CROSS-APPEAL .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION’S APPEAL .....	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT CH’S CLEANUP WAS “ATTRIBUTABLE TO A THIRD PARTY CLAIM.” .....	2
A. A fact issue existed regarding the Third Party Claim question that precluded summary judgment in favor of CH. ....	2
B. CH muddles the distinction between Claims 1 and 2 for Site investigation and the voluntary remediation. ....	4
C. Voluntary remediation is not “ <u>attributable</u> to a Third Party Claim.” .....	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CHARGING THE JURY IN A PREJUDICIAL AND CONFUSING MANNER.....	9
A. Verdict Form Question No. 3 is Confusing, Prejudicial, and Constitutes an Improper Comment on the Evidence. ....	9
B. Instruction No. 4 erroneously limited expert and fact witness testimony. ....	12
C. <i>De novo</i> review applies to whether the trial court should have provided a material breach or substantial performance instruction.....	12
D. UPC did not waive its objections to the jury charge.....	13
E. The instructions and Verdict Form as a whole were incorrect legal statements. ....	17
III. The Court Erred in Excluding Relevant Evidence. ....	18

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED CLEAN HARBORS’ REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. Attorneys’ fees are not recoverable unless clearly provided by statute or contract.....	21
2. Indemnity provisions are narrowly construed and must expressly state the terms of indemnity.....	22
3. Indemnity provisions for attorneys’ fees generally apply to third party claims—not claims between the indemnitee and indemnitor. ....	22
4. This Court has only awarded attorneys’ fees incurred enforcing an indemnity where the indemnity’s terms are “very broad in scope.”.....	23
5. Unless the indemnity is for third party claims or is so broad as to allow recovery of fees in an action to enforce, fees are not recoverable. ....	25
6. The SPA does not contemplate recovery of attorneys’ fees incurred in litigation interpreting and enforcing its terms.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010) .....	2
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995) .....	7
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001) .....	10
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 873 A.2d 1086 (Del. 2005) .....	12
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2234608 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2005).....	22
<i>Coles v. Spence</i> , 202 A.2d 569 (Del. 1964) .....	11
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991) .....	13
<i>Delle Donne &amp; Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Service Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>DRR, L.L.C. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Del. 1996).....	22
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995) .....	9
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	15, 16
<i>E. Mem'l Consultants, Inc. v. Gracelawn Mem'l Park, Inc.</i> , 364 A.2d 821 (Del. 1976) .....	21
<i>Great Am. Indemnity Co. v. State</i> , 88 A.2d 426 (Del. 1952) .....	21

<i>Home Ins. Co. v. American Ins. Group</i> , 2003 WL 22683008 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2003) .....	24
<i>Honaker v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 313 A.2d 900 (Del. Super. 1973).....	21
<i>Howard, Needles, Tammen &amp; Bergendoff v. Steers, Perini &amp; Pomeroy</i> , 312 A.2d 621 (Del. 1973) .....	19, 21
<i>Lisowski v. Bayhealth Med. Cen. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6995365 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2016) .....	13
<i>Maurer v. Int’l Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 95 A.2d 827 (Del. 1953) .....	20
<i>Oliver B. Cannon &amp; Son, Inc. v. Dorr-Oliver, Inc.</i> , 394 A.2d 1160 (Del. 1978) .....	21, 22
<i>Peterson v. Reynold</i> , 1979 WL 149980 (Del. Comm. Pl. 1979) .....	25
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988) .....	9, 10
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014) .....	9
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992) .....	13
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Seither v. Balbec Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 465187 (Del. Super. July 27, 1995), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Seither v. Charles F. Beatty, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 906 (Del. 1996) .....	19, 21
<i>Townley v. Dayon</i> , 1996 WL 769345 (Del. Super. Dec. 23, 1996).....	24

*In re Viking Pump Inc.*,  
148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....19

*Wonnum v. State*,  
942 A.2d 569 (Del. 2007) .....8

**Other Authorities**

DEL. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 51 .....13, 14, 15
